

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

VICTOR GINSBERG and  
ELAINE SCARFO,

Appellants,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC00-2614  
L.T. CASE NO.: 99-10983

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

---

ON REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF ELAINE SCARFO**

---

MARTHA A. CHAPMAN  
Florida Bar No. 4464

MARTHA A. CHAPMAN, P.A.  
823 Irma Avenue  
Orlando, Florida 32803  
(407) 426-7188

(407) 426-9077 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

    1. Nature of the Case . . . . . 1

    2. Statement of the Facts and Procedural History . . . . . 1

    3. Disposition in the Prior Tribunal . . . . . 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

ARGUMENT . . . . . 7

    I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 7

    II. RESPONSE TO CERTIFIED QUESTION NO. 1: ALLEGATIONS OF  
        FREQUENT AND REPEATED UNWELCOME ACTS OF SEXUAL  
        HARASSMENT, INCLUDING TOUCHING IN A SEXUAL MANNER AND  
        SEXUALLY OFFENSIVE COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS, CONSTITUTE  
        INTRUSIVE INVASION OF PRIVACY . . . . . 7

        A. Based on Florida Precedent, Intrusion Form of  
            Invasion of Privacy Should Include Invasive  
            Sexual Conduct and/or Intrusive Comments of a  
            Sexual or Highly Personal Nature . . . . . 7

            1. Florida Supreme Court Cases . . . . . 7

                a. Forsberg Decision . . . . . 11

                b. AHCA Decision . . . . . 14

            2. Florida District Courts of Appeals  
                Cases on Intrusion Tort . . . . . 16

            3. Federal District Court Decisions  
                in Florida on Intrusion Tort . . . . . 17

        B. Florida Should Follow the Courts Of Other States  
            Which Have Applied the Tort of Intrusion to

Similar Claims of Physical Invasion of the  
Solitude of the Private Body Parts and Claims of  
Intrusive Sexual Comments and Questions . . 19

1.	Alabama Has Found Tort of Intrusion to Apply Where Claims of Sexual Touchings and/or Intrusive Comments Have Been Made . . . .	20
2.	Courts in Other States Have Also Applied Intrusion Tort to Sexual Touchings and/or Sexually Intrusive Comments . . . . .	23
a.	Connecticut . . . . .	24
b.	Indiana . . . . .	24
c.	Kansas . . . . .	25
d.	Louisiana . . . . .	26
e.	Tennessee . . . . .	26
f.	Texas . . . . .	26
C.	The Restatement of Torts, Prosser of Torts, and all other Authoritative Source Material Find Tort of Trusion to Include Claims of Physical Invasion of the Body and Intrusive Sexual Comments or Questions . . . . .	29
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
<u>Agency for Health Care v. Assoc. Indus.</u> ,	
678 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> ,	
520 U.S. 1115 (1997) . . . . .	3, 13, 14, 15, 18
<u>Aguinaga v. Sanmina Corp.</u> ,	
1998 WL 241260 (N.D. Tex.) . . . . .	27, 28
<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Ginsberg</u> ,	
235 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	1
<u>Ex parte Atmore Community Hospital</u> ,	
719 So.2d 1190 (Ala. 1998) . . . . .	22
<u>Barnett v. Woods</u> , 27 Conn. L. Rptr. 596,	
2000 WL 1196354 (Conn. Super.) . . . . .	24
<u>Bonanno v. Dan Perkins Chevrolet</u> , 26 Conn. L. Rptr. 368,	
2000 WL 192933 (Conn. Super.) . . . . .	24
<u>Boyles v. Kerr</u> , 806 S.W.2d 255	
(Tex. App.--Texarkana 1991) . . . . .	28
<u>Busby v. Truswal Systems Corporation</u> ,	
551 So.2d 322 (Ala. 1989) . . . . .	22
<u>Cason v. Baskin</u> , 155 Fla. 198, 20 So.2d 243	
(Fla. 1944) . . . . .	5, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<u>Cornhill Ins. PLC v. Valsamis, Inc.</u> ,	
106 F.3d 80 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	26, 27, 28

<u>Cullison v. Medley</u> , 570 N.E.2d 27 (Ind. 1991) . . . . .	25
<u>Cunningham v. Dabbs</u> , 703 So. 2d 979 (Ala. Civ. App. 1997) . . . . .	23
<u>Donnel v. Lara</u> , 703 S.W.2d 257 (Tex. App.--San Antonio 1985) . . . . .	27
<u>Forsberg Housing Authority of Miami Beach</u> , 455 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19
<u>Garus v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</u> , 839 F.Supp. 563 (N.D. Ind. 1993) . . . . .	24
<u>Guin v. City of Riviera Beach</u> , 388 So.2d 604 (Fla. 4th D.C.A. 1980) . . . . .	3, 16, 17, 30
<u>Haehn v. City of Hoisington</u> , 702 F.Supp. 1526 (D. Kan. 1988) . . . . .	26
<u>Hennagan v. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</u> , 467 So.2d 748 (Fla. 1st D.C.A. 1985) . . . . .	16
<u>Higgins v. Cunningham</u> , 533 So.2d 525 (Ala. 1988) . . . . .	22
<u>Kelly v. Troy State Univ.</u> , 923 F.Supp. 1494 (M.D. Ala. 1996) . . . . .	23
<u>Lendsay v. Cotton</u> , 213 So.2d 745 (Fla. 3d D.C.A. 1960) . . . . .	13
<u>Loft v. Fuller</u> , 408 So.2d 619 (Fla. 4th D.C.A. 1981), rev. den. 419 So.2d 1198 (1982) . . . . .	17, 31
<u>McIsaac v. WZEW-FM Corp.</u> , 495 So.2d 649 (Ala. 1986) . . . . .	22

Nichols v. Apartment Temporaries, Inc.,  
2001 WL 182701 (N.D. Tex.) . . . . . 28

Patterson v. Augat Wiring Systems, Inc.,  
944 F.Supp. 1509 (M.D. Ala. 1996) . . . . . 23

Pavesich v. New England Life Insurance Company,  
122 Ga. 190, 50 S.E. 68 (Ga. 1905) . . . . . 10, 19



<u>Pease v. Alford Photo Indus., Inc.,</u>	
667 F.Supp. 1188 (W.D. Tenn. 1987) . . . . .	26
<u>Perez v. Living Centers,</u> 963 S.W.2d 870	
(Tex. App. San Antonio 1998) . . . . .	28, 29
<u>Phillips v. Smalley Maintenance Services, Inc.,</u>	
435 So.2d 705 (Ala. 1983) . . . . .	20, 21, 22, 25, 26
<u>Portera v. Winn Dixie of Montgomery, Inc.,</u>	
996 F.Supp. 1418 (M.D. Ala. 1998) . . . . .	23
<u>Scarfo v. Ginsberg,</u> 175 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	2
<u>Smith v. Doss,</u> 251 Ala. 250,	
37 So.2d 118 (Ala. 1948) . . . . .	20, 21
<u>Smith v. Welch,</u> 265 Kan. 868, 967 P.2d 727 (Kan. 1998) . . . . .	25
<u>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Compupay, Inc.,</u>	
654 So.2d 944 (Fla. 3d D.C.A. 1995) . . . . .	16
<u>Stewart v. The Pantry, inc.,</u> 715 F.Supp. 1361 (W.D. Ky. 1985)	30
<u>Stockett v. Tolin,</u> 791 F.Supp. 1536 (S.D. Fla. 1992) . . . . .	18, 30
<u>Van Jelgerhuis v. Mercury Finance Company,</u>	
940 F.Supp. 1344 (S.D. Ind. 1996) . . . . .	25
<u>Vernon v. Medical Management Association,</u>	
912 F.Supp. 1549 (S.D. Fla. 1996) . . . . .	18
<u>Waltman v. Int'l Paper Co.,</u> 47 F.E.P. Cas. 671,	
1988 WL 235862 (W.D. La.) . . . . .	<b>26</b>

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

Article V, Section 3(b)(6) . . . . . 1

**FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(C) . . . . . 1  
Rule 9.210(a)(2) . . . . . 34  
Rule 9.150 . . . . . 1

**BOOKS**

W. Blackstone, *Commentaries* . . . . . 10  
T. Cooley, *Law of Torts* 29 (1880) . . . . . 12  
Eldredge, *Modern Tort Problems* . . . . . 10  
W. Prosser, *Handbook on the Law of Torts*,  
    (4th ed. 1971) . . . . . 13, 17, 19, 31  
W. Prosser, *Prosser on Torts*, 1941 ed. . . . . 10, 19, 25  
W. Prosser and J. Keeton, *Prosser on Torts*,  
    (Supp. 1988) . . . . . 25, 28, 31  
41 Am.Jur. 925 . . . . . 9, 10, 19, 20  
138 A.L.R. 22 . . . . . 10, 17, 19, 20  
*Restatement of Torts*, §867 . . . . . 10, 19, 20  
*Restatement (Second) of Torts*, §652B (1976) . . . . . 5, 29  
*Restatement (Second) of Torts* §§652B-652E (1976) . 13, 20, 24

**ARTICLES**

G.L. Godkin, *The Rights of the Citizen*,  
    Scribner's, July 1890 . . . . . 32  
Warren & Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*,

4 Harv.L.Rev. 193 (1890) . . . . . 9, 20, 32, 33
